

A-23-801

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA, APPELLEE

v.

STEVEN VIVAR-AMAYA, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT OF DOUGLAS
COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Candice Novak, Juvenile Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully Prepared and Submitted by:

NICHOLAS E. WURTH, #23711
Attorney at Law
The Law Offices of Nicholas E. Wurth, PC
319 South 17th Street, #522
Omaha, NE 68102
Telephone: (402) 884-9620
Fax: (402) 403-5356
Email: nick@nickwurthlaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR5
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18
ARGUMENT
I. **The Trial Court erred in overruling Appellant’s Motion to
Dismiss as untimely.**18

II. **The Trial Court erred in granting the State leave to amend the
Petition after the case was submitted**19

III. **The Trial Court erred in finding that the State proved that
sexual penetration occurred beyond a reasonable doubt.**21

IV. **The Trial Court erred in finding that the State proved that
Appellant knew or should have known that ACG was incapable
of resisting or appraising the nature of his or her conduct.**
..... 23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Griel B. (In re Noah B.), 295 Neb. 764,
891 N.W.2d 109 (2017)..... 19
State v. Lona F. (In re Joshua M.), 251 Neb. 614, 558 N.W.2d
548(1997) 20
State v. K.M. (In re K.M.), 299 Neb. 636, 910 N.W.2d 82 (2018) .. 23-24

Statutes and Court Rules

Neb. Ct. R. Pldg. § 6-1112(b)(6).....9, 18
Neb. Ct. R. Pldg. § 6-1115(b)20
Neb Rev. Stat. §28-319.018, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
Neb Rev. Stat. §28- 319.....9, 17, 20, 21, 24
Neb Rev. Stat §43-246.01(1)(d)19
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-318(6)21
